FIRR was calculated for each of the revenue generating subprojects, i.e. sewerage and solid waste
management. The assumptions and approach used in the calculation of the FIRR include: i) all
revenues and costs are stated at constant November 2004 prices; ii) all revenues and costs are
calculated on an incremental basis, i.e. difference between “with project” and “without project”
situations; iii) subproject capital expenditures are recognized at the time they are incurred; and iv)
equipment replacement costs have been included every 10 years for sewerage and every 5 years for
solid waste management.

Sensitivity analyses were also carried out to determine the possible effects of adverse changes on the
subprojects. The adverse changes are: (i) 10% increase in capital costs; (ii) 10% increase in O&M
costs; (iii) 10% decrease in revenues; and (iv) one year delay in benefits.

The results of the FIRR calculation and sensitivity analyses are summarized in the table below. The
details of the calculation and analyses are in Annex E.

Table 13-2: Summary of Financial Evaluation

Component NPV @ 4%
Rs. Million

FIRR, SI
& SV

Base
Case

Capital
Costs +

10%

O&M
Costs +

10%

Revenues
- 10%

Benefits
Delay

by One
Year

Sewerage (549.84) FIRR (%) (7.8)% (8.3)% (9.5)% (10.2)% (8.5)%
  SI
  SV (%)
Solid Waste 53.18 FIRR (%) 8.4% 7.0% 7.0% 5.4% 6.1%
  SI  2.04 2.04 5.74
  SV (%)  48.9% 49.0% 17.4%
NPV = Net Present Value
SI = Sensitivity Indicator (ratio of percentage change in NPV to the percentage change in a variable)
SV = Switching Value (percentage change in a variable required for the NPV to become zero)

The solid waste management subproject is financially viable with a FIRR higher than the WACC. The
sewerage subproject, however, has negative FIRR due to high investment costs and low sewerage
charge.

TA 4106 –IND: Kerala Sustainable Urban Development Project
Project Preparation

FR Volume 2 - City Report - Kozhikode PAGE 105

Sensitivity tests indicate that the subprojects’ viability is most sensitive to decrease in revenues.